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he was degrading his own honor, he replied, “Am I better than my 
forefather yaakov who said, “So said your servant Yaakov”? 

Our Sages are telling us here that yaakov behaved in this way 
toward Esav in order to serve as an example for his descendants, 
who would find themselves in the darkness of galus without the 
Divine promises of protection that yaakov had. At such a time, 
the correct way to behave towards Esav’s descendants would be 
with deference and subservience. [This answers Question 5.]

YAAKOV PREPARES TO 
DEFEND HIMSELF FROM ESAV

Consider the following questions:

1. Why does the Torah use two expressions to describe 
Yaakov’s emotions (verse 8), saying both that he was 

Answer to 
Question 5

ו וְגַם  אנוּ אֶל־אָחִיךָ אֶל־עֵשָׂ ל־יַעֲֽקבֹ לֵאמרֹ בָּ לְאָכִים אֶֽ בוּ הַמַּ שֻׁ (ז) וַיָּ
וֹ. ע־מֵאוֹת אִישׁ עִמּֽ אתְךָ וְאַרְבַּ הלֵֹךְ לִקְרָֽ

ר־אִתּוֹ וְאֶת־הַצּאֹן  חַץ אֶת־הָעָם אֲשֶׁ צֶר לוֹ וַיַּ ירָא יַעֲֽקבֹ מְאדֹ וַיֵּ (ח) וַיִּ
חֲנֽוֹת. נֵי מַֽ ים לִשְׁ מַלִּ קָר וְהַגְּ וְאֶת־הַבָּ

חֲנֶה  ֽ הוּ וְהָיָה הַמַּ אַחַת וְהִכָּ חֲנֶה הָֽ ֽ ו אֶל־הַמַּ (ט) וַיּאֹמֶר אִם־יָבוֹא עֵשָׂ
ה. אָר לִפְלֵיטָֽ שְׁ הַנִּ

אמֵֹר אֵלַי  (י) וַיּאֹמֶר יַעֲֽקבֹ אֱלהֵֹי אָבִי אַבְרָהָם וֵֽאלהֵֹי אָבִי יִצְחָק ה׳ הָֽ
ךְ. ֽ ךָ וְאֵיטִיבָה עִמָּ שׁוּב לְאַרְצְךָ וּלְמֽוֹלַדְתְּ

י  ךָ כִּ יתָ אֶת־עַבְדֶּ ר עָשִׂ ל־הָאֱמֶת אֲשֶׁ חֲסָדִים וּמִכָּ י מִכּלֹ הַֽ (יא) קָטנְֹתִּ
חֲנֽוֹת. נֵי מַֽ ה הָיִיתִי לִשְׁ ה וְעַתָּ ן הַזֶּ רְדֵּ י אֶת־הַיַּ בְמַקְלִי עָבַרְתִּ

נִי  ן־יָבוֹא וְהִכַּ נכִֹי אתֹוֹ פֶּ י־יָרֵא אָֽ ֽ ו כִּ ד עֵשָׂ ד אָחִי מִיַּ ילֵנִי נָא מִיַּ (יב) הַצִּ
נִֽים. אֵם עַל־בָּ

ם  הַיָּ חוֹל  כְּ י אֶת־זַֽרְעֲךָ  מְתִּ וְשַׂ ךְ  עִמָּ אֵיטִיב  הֵיטֵב  אָמַרְתָּ  ה  (יג) וְאַתָּ
פֵר מֵרֽבֹ. א־יִסָּ ר לֹֽ אֲשֶׁ

פרק 

לב
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very frightened and that he was distressed? In addition, 
why does it say he was “very frightened” but not that 
he was “very distressed”?

2. What did Yaakov achieve by dividing the camp into 
two?

3. (a) Why does Yaakov say (verse 9), “If Esav comes to 
one camp [and strikes it]”? He should have just said, 
“If Esav strikes one camp.” (b) Our Sages7 teach us that 
Yaakov prepared for war with Esav. Why, then, would 
he simply let Esav strike one camp and not fight him? 

4. Why was Yaakov so sure that the remaining camp 
would escape, when we find him expressing doubt 
even about his own survival?8 And if Yaakov was con-
fident he could fight against Esav and defeat him, then 
couldn’t he also save the first camp?

5. Why does Yaakov say, “God of my father Avraham 
and God of my father Yitzchak”? He should have com-
bined them and said, “God of my fathers Avraham and 
Yitzchak.”

6. (a) Why does Yaakov need to remind God of His prom-
ise to him in verse 10, “Return to your land … and I 
will bestow good upon you”? (b) Doesn’t the fact that 
God promised to keep Yaakov safe9 make Yaakov guilty 
of lack of faith in being afraid of Esav? 

7. Why does Yaakov say in verse 10, “Hashem (י-ה-ו-ה), 
Who has said to me” instead of “You have said to me” 
(as he says in verse 13)?10

. Tanchuma, Vayishlach . 
. As yaakov prays to God (verse ), “Please save me from the hand of my brother.”
. In this verse; and also earlier, when he had first embarked to Lavan’s house, where 
God had told him, “I am with you and I will protect you wherever you go” (:).
. It can likewise be asked why the verse does not simply continue, “Who has said 
to me,” without “Hashem” or “you.”
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8. Why does Yaakov say (verse 12), both “from the hand 
of my brother” and “from the hand of Esav”? It would 
have been enough to say one of these.

Initially, yaakov did not know whether Esav was still out to 
harm him for having taken his blessings, or if he had forgotten 
the matter. That is why he sent angels (rather than human be-
ings), for angels would be able to reveal to him what was truly 
in Esav’s heart.11 They reported back that Esav was intending 
to harm him and was marching toward him with four hundred 
men. However, yaakov was still not sure if Esav would really 
want to kill him while their father was still alive.12 Perhaps he 
would satisfy himself by venting his anger against yaakov’s pos-
sessions, which he felt yaakov had acquired only as a result of the 
blessings he stole from him. 

yaakov was also worried that Esav possessed certain merits 
that he himself lacked.13 During all the years that yaakov had 
lived in exile in Lavan’s house in Padan Aram (Charan), Esav 
had the merits of both living in Eretz yisrael and fulfilling the 
mitzvah of kibbud av va’eim. Maybe these merits would give him 
an advantage over yaakov. In addition, yaakov was worried that 
perhaps in God’s eyes he had indeed “stolen” Esav’s blessings, 
and that he therefore owed Esav. Finally, yaakov was worried 
that even if in God’s eyes the blessings belonged to him and he 
had not sinned in taking them, Esav could still kill him, for his 
brother was a creature of free will (חִירָה בְּ עַל   and God does not ,(בַּ
prevent people from acting based on their free will.14

. The Alshich references Rashi to verse .
. See Bereishis :, where the Torah tells us that Esav planned to kill yaakov 
after their father yitzchak passed away.
. This is besides a merit that both of them had, namely the merit of their righ-
teous ancestors, Avraham and yitzchak (זְכוּת אָבוֹת). See Alshich below.
. God gave man the freedom to choose good or evil (for otherwise the whole 
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Based on all this, let us now proceed to answer the questions 
we asked above.

The Torah tells us that when the angels told yaakov that Esav 
was marching towards him, he was very frightened. The very fact 
that he felt so frightened worried him. In order to explain this, 
let us look at the following Gemara:15 

A certain student was walking behind R’ yishmael bar R’ yose 
in the marketplace of Tzion. He saw that [the student] was 
afraid. He said to him, “Have you committed a sin? Is it not 
written (Yeshayahu 33:14), The sinners in Tzion were afraid…?” 
The student answered, “But does it not say (Mishlei 28:14), For-
tunate is the man who is always afraid?” R’ yishmael replied, 
“That verse is referring to Torah learning [i.e., that he should 
always worry lest he forget something he has learned.]16”

Based on this, we can explain that yaakov grew concerned 
when he felt great fear well up inside him. He thought to him-
self, “If I am feeling such fear, it must be that I have sinned in 
some way; otherwise I would not be feeling like this.” That is why 
the Torah states (verse 8), Yaakov was very frightened and he was 
distressed: the very fact that he was so frightened was causing 
him distress; it was not that he was both extremely distressed as 
well as frightened over what was happening with Esav. Perhaps in 
God’s eyes it was nevertheless still considered as if he had stolen 
the blessings from Esav. [This answers Question 1.] 

Therefore, verse 8 continues, he divided the people who were 
with him and the sheep, cattle, and camels into two camps. In one 
camp, he put his wives and children (the people who were with him) 

concept of reward and punishment would not make sense), which includes freedom 
to hurt others.
. Berachos a.
. Rashi there. Rashi adds that in this way he will take the time to review what 
he has learned.

Answer to 
Question 1
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and in the other he put all his possessions (the sheep, cattle, and 
camels). He positioned the camp that held his possessions in front, 
so that Esav would meet this camp first. Then he placed himself 
in front of both camps. He reasoned, “Perhaps Esav will let out all 
his anger against the first camp, in the belief that my possessions 
really belong to him; but he will not want to hurt me personally as 
long as our father yitzchak is still alive. Or perhaps he will be so 
overcome by anger that he will indeed attack me even though our 
father is alive. So this is how I will find out his true intentions: If 
Esav comes to one camp and strikes it (verse 9), i.e., if Esav passes 
me by (despite the fact that he will reach me first), and comes to 
the first camp (the one containing my possessions), I will know 
that he does not intend to attack me personally. And I will stand 
aside and let him strike [my camp]; I am not concerned about my 
possessions, and perhaps this will even help to atone for any sins 
I might have committed against him. [This answers Question 3.]

“Once Esav destroys the first camp, I have no doubt that the 
remaining camp will escape. Firstly, he will not attack the second 
camp containing my family because he will not be so furious 
anymore, and he really does not want to risk killing me in our 
father’s lifetime. And even if he does attack the second camp, 
I will fight him, and Hashem will surely not let him defeat me 
after he has destroyed the one camp on which he may have a 
somewhat legitimate claim (because I took his blessing).” [This 
answers Questions 2 and 4.]

What if Esav ignored the camp containing the possessions 
and attacked yaakov himself? [If this were to happen, it would 
come down to a question of who has greater merits.] yaakov’s 
next words addressed this issue, one merit at a time:

On the surface, it would seem that Esav and yaakov equally 
shared the merit of being the children of Avraham and yitzchak. 
yaakov addressed this by saying: “God of my father Avraham 
and God of my father Yitzchak…”

This corresponds to a teaching of our Sages. When Sarah 

Answer to 
Question 3

Answer to 
Questions

2 and 4 
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wanted to send yishmael out of the house, God said to Avraham, 
“Do not be upset about the youth (yishmael) and about your maid-
servant (Hagar); whatever Sarah tells you, listen to her because 
through Yitzchak (יִצְחָק  you will be considered to have offspring17 (בְּ
— i.e., yitzchak is your true son, not yishmael. The Sages18 then ex-
pounded the word “יִצְחָק  further, to mean: only (lit., in Yitzchak) ”בְּ
some of yitzchak’s children will be considered your (Avraham’s) 
offspring, but not all — i.e., yaakov, but not Esav. 

By repeating the phrase “my father,” yaakov was hinting at 
the fact that only he, not Esav, possessed the merit of being called 
the offspring of Avraham and yitzchak. “Not only is Avraham 
my father and not Esav’s (as the Sages explained); but yitzchak, 
too, is my father and not Esav’s.” [This answers Question 5.] 

yaakov next addressed the issue of all those extra years that 
Esav had fulfilled the mitzvos of living in Eretz yisrael and of 
honoring his parents. He said to Hashem, “It is not possible that 
I am viewed as having sinned with regard to these two mitzvos 
during the years I spent away from home. After all, you your-
self said to me (verse 10), ‘Return to your land (i.e., the Land of 
Israel) and to your birthplace (i.e., the place of your parents) and 
I will bestow good upon you.’ If I had sinned in connection with 
Eretz yisrael and honoring parents, how could you have linked 
your promise to bestow good upon me to my returning home?!” 
It emerges, then, that verse 10 is not a reminder to God of His 
promise to yaakov; rather, it is a proof that yaakov is adducing to 
back up his claim of having merits equal to (if not greater than) 
Esav’s. [This answers Question 6a.]

In addition, in saying, “Hashem (י-ה-ו-ה) Who has said to 
me, ‘Return to your land…’” yaakov was countering the possible 
charge that his fear of Esav showed a lack of trust in God, Who 

. Bereishis :.
. Nedarim a.

Answer to 
Question 5

Answer to 
Question 6a
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had promised to protect him (Question 6b). yaakov was saying: 
Hashem (י-ה-ו-ה) promised to protect me — י-ה-ו-ה being God’s 
Name that represents His Attribute of Mercy (Middas HaRacha-
mim). However, I am afraid of God’s Attribute of Strict Justice 
(Middas HaDin). For if I acted wrongly in taking Esav’s blessings, 
God will judge me for that and I will not merit His protection.19 
[This answers Questions 6b and 7.] 

yaakov also addresses the question of his possible lack of 
merit (guilt) for having taken Esav’s blessings. He did not know 
if God considered this a sin or if God had wanted him to do it. 
He therefore said: “If I acted wrongly, then please save me from 
the hand of my brother (verse 12), whom I wronged and who has 
a right to be upset.20 But if I acted rightly, then save me from the 
hand of Esav, i.e., the wicked Esav who is a murderer.21 Either 
way, please save me from him.” [This answers Question 8.] 

Then yaakov continues: “Even though Esav is a creature of 
free will (חִירָה בְּ עַל   and you do not normally intervene to ,(בַּ
stop people from acting as they choose, please do so here, lest 
he come and strike me down, mother and children (נִים בָּ עַל   ”.(אֵם 
With these words yaakov was hinting as follows: “If you let him 
kill my family, you will be treating me worse than the mother 
bird regarding which you commanded (Devarim 22:6), ח תִקַּ  לאֹ 
נִים הַבָּ  Do not take the mother with the children.” He then ,הָאֵם עַל 
concluded: “And You had said, ‘I will surely do good (אֵיטִיב  (הֵיטֵב 
with you and I will make your offspring like the sand of the sea.’ 
Do not just save me. your double expression אֵיטִיב -cer הֵיטֵב 
tainly includes my wives as well. And you promised I would have 

. The Alshich notes that this exactly parallels his explanation of the doubt yaakov 
expressed in Bereishis :, “If God (Elohim) will be with me and protect me…” See 
Alshich above, Parashas Vayeitzei :–, Question .
. The Alshich adds that this is how yitzchak viewed matters, for he said to Esav 
(Bereishis :), “Your brother came with cunning and took your blessing.”
. See Rashi, Bereishis :. 

Answer to 
Questions
6b and 7 

Answer to 
Question 8
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numerous offspring — how, then, can you leave them to perish 
by the hand of Esav? It would be a desecration of your Name 
were your promises to go unfulfilled.”

YAAKOV SENDS GIFTS 
TO TRY TO APPEASE ESAV

Consider the following questions:

1. Why does the Torah need to tell us (verse 14) that Yaakov 
spent that night there? It seems both unnecessary and 
unrelated to what happens before or after it.

(14) He spent that night there and he took from what was in his hand, 
a gi� to his brother Esav.
(15) Two hundred she-goats and twenty he-goats, two hundred female 
sheep and twenty rams.
(16) �irty nursing camels and their o�spring, forty cows and ten 
bulls, twenty female donkeys and ten male donkeys.
(17) He handed over each group of animals to his servants separately, 
and said to his servants, “Go on ahead of me and leave a gap between 
each group of animals.”
(18) He commanded the �rst one saying, “When Esav my brother 
meets you and he asks you saying, ‘To whom do you belong, where 
are you going and whose are these [animals that are] before you?’
(19) “You shall say, ‘[We belong] to your servant Yaakov, [the animals] 
are a gi� sent to my master, to Esav, and he (Yaakov) is also following 
behind us.’”
(20) He commanded the second as well, and also the third and also 
all the ones following the groups of animals, saying, “You should 
speak like this to Esav when you �nd him.
(21) “You shall all say, ‘Your servant Yaakov is behind us.’” For he 
said, “I will appease him with the present that goes before me, and 
a�erward I will see his face; perhaps he will accept me.”

Chapter 

32
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